MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 209.

Chapter 209.

Resolve in favor of Ebenezer B. Simonton.

E. B. Simonton,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Ebenezer B. Simonton, the sum of twenty five dollars, in full for an injury received while performing military duty, in accordance with the laws of this state, on the thirteenth day of September, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and forty two.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 210.

Resolve authorizing the acting quartermaster general to dispose of certain articles of property in the state arsenals at Portland and Bangor.

Certain property in Arsenals at Portland and Bangor, to be sold. Resolved, That the acting quartermaster general is hereby authorized to sell, at public or private sale, under the direction of the governor, such articles of property in the state arsenals at Portland and Bangor, as are rendered useless by injury or decay, or cannot be appropriated by the state to any valuable purpose, and deposit the proceeds thereof in the treasury of the state, for the use thereof.

Proceeds.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 211.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Coburn and Jabez T. Pike.

Samuel Coburn and Jabez T. Pike, \$20 each. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of this state, to Samuel Coburn and Jabez T. Pike, the sum of twenty dollars each, to defray the expenses of their sickness while members of the house of representatives, A. D. 1843.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 212.

Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the Canada road.

Canada road, \$600.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars, for the repair of the Canada road between the Bingham Kennebec purchase and the north line of the state, to be expended under the direction of an agent, to be appointed by the land agent, at a compensation not to exceed two dollars per day.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]